- 116. Heather Harbison, Phoenix, Arizona, Court of Federal Claims No: 22–1609V
- 117. Stacy Connor, New Bern, North Carolina, Court of Federal Claims No: 22–1610V
- 118. Trina Remy on behalf of J.R., Mamaroneck, New York, Court of Federal Claims No: 22–1611V
- 119. Michael Nadeau, Boston, Massachusetts, Court of Federal Claims No: 22–1613V
- 120. Alpha Patrick, Knoxville, Tennessee, Court of Federal Claims No: 22–1615V
- 121. Brianna Wagner, Ridgewood, New Jersey, Court of Federal Claims No: 22– 1616V
- 122. Randy Tomplait on behalf of the Estate of Pamela Tomplait, Deceased, Celina, Texas, Court of Federal Claims No: 22– 1618V
- 123. Serina Johnson, Elkridge, Maryland, Court of Federal Claims No: 22–1619V
- 124. Steven Wilson, Smithville, Missouri, Court of Federal Claims No: 22–1620V
- 125. Veronica Baker, New Bern, North Carolina, Court of Federal Claims No: 22–1621V
- 126. Jennifer Kjeldgaard, Normal, Illinois, Court of Federal Claims No: 22–1622V
- 127. Penny J. Stanek, West Seneca, New York, Court of Federal Claims No: 22– 1623V
- 128. Faith Nthiga, Kirkland, Washington, Court of Federal Claims No: 22–1624V

[FR Doc. 2022-26695 Filed 12-7-22; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 4165-15-P

# DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

### **National Institutes of Health**

# Center for Scientific Review; Notice of Closed Meeting

Pursuant to section 10(d) of the Federal Advisory Committee Act, as amended, notice is hereby given of the following meeting. The meeting will be closed to the public in accordance with the provisions set forth in sections  $552\dot{b}(c)(4)$  and 552b(c)(6), Title 5 U.S.C., as amended. The grant applications and the discussions could disclose confidential trade secrets or commercial property such as patentable material, and personal information concerning individuals associated with the grant applications, the disclosure of which would constitute a clearly unwarranted invasion of personal privacy.

Name of Committee: Center for Scientific Review Special Emphasis Panel; Small Business: Radiation Therapy.

Date: December 16, 2022.

Time: 11:00 a.m. to 2:00 p.m.

Agenda: To review and evaluate grant applications.

Place: National Institutes of Health, Rockledge II, 6701 Rockledge Drive, Bethesda, MD 20892 (Virtual Meeting).

Contact Person: Jennifer Ann Sanders, Ph.D., Scientific Review Officer, Center for Scientific Review, National Institutes of Health, 6701 Rockledge Drive, Bethesda, MD 20892, (301) 496–3553, jennifer.sanders@ nih.gov.

This notice is being published less than 15 days prior to the meeting due to the timing limitations imposed by the review and funding cycle.

(Catalogue of Federal Domestic Assistance Program Nos. 93.306, Comparative Medicine; 93.333, Clinical Research, 93.306, 93.333, 93.337, 93.393–93.396, 93.837–93.844, 93.846–93.878, 93.892, 93.893, National Institutes of Health, HHS).

Dated: December 5, 2022.

#### Tyeshia M. Roberson-Curtis,

Program Analyst, Office of Federal Advisory Committee Policy.

[FR Doc. 2022–26717 Filed 12–7–22; 8:45~am]

BILLING CODE 4140-01-P

# DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY

## Federal Emergency Management Agency

[Docket ID: FEMA-2022-0050; OMB No. 1660-0005]

### Agency Information Collection Activities: Proposed Collection; Comment Request; FEMA Inspection and Claims Forms

**AGENCY:** Federal Emergency Management Agency, Department of Homeland Security.

**ACTION:** 60-Day notice of revision and request for comments.

SUMMARY: The Federal Emergency
Management Agency (FEMA), as part of
its continuing effort to reduce
paperwork and respondent burden,
invites the general public to take this
opportunity to comment on an
extension, with change, of a previously
approved information collection. In
accordance with the Paperwork
Reduction Act of 1995, this notice seeks
comments concerning the collection of
information related to the flood
insurance claims process and the
housing inspection damage assessment
process.

**DATES:** Comments must be submitted on or before February 6, 2023.

ADDRESSES: To avoid duplicate submissions to the docket, please submit comments at www.regulations.gov under Docket ID FEMA-2022-0050. Follow the instructions for submitting comments.

All submissions received must include the agency name and Docket ID. Regardless of the method used for submitting comments or material, all submissions will be posted, without

change, to the Federal eRulemaking Portal at https://www.regulations.gov, and will include any personal information you provide. Therefore, submitting this information makes it public. You may wish to read the Privacy and Security Notice that is available via a link on the homepage of www.regulations.gov.

### FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:

Pertaining to claims forms, contact: Daniel Claire, Insurance Examiner, FEMA Resilience, (202) 552–9891 or Daniel.Claire@fema.dhs.gov. Pertaining to housing inspection instruments, contact: Todd Milliron, Supervisory Program Specialist, FEMA Office of Response and Recovery, (540) 686–3844 or Todd.Milliron@fema.dhs.gov. You may contact the Information Management Division for copies of the proposed collection of information at email address: FEMA-Information-Collections-Management@fema.dhs.gov.

**SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: Pertaining** to National Flood Insurance Program (NFIP) Direct claim forms, Congress created the NFIP through the National Flood Insurance Act of 1968 (NFIA) (Title XIII of Public Law 90-448, 82 Stat. 476), codified at 42 U.S.C. 4001 et seq. The NFIP enables property owners in participating communities to purchase flood insurance. Communities participate in the NFIP based on an agreement between the community and Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA). If a community adopts and enforces a floodplain management ordinance to reduce future flood risk to new construction in floodplains, FEMA make flood insurance available within the community as a financial protection against flood losses. Accordingly, the NFIP is comprised of three key activities: flood insurance, floodplain management, and flood hazard mapping.

A prospective policyholder may purchase an NFIP flood insurance policy, known as a Standard Flood Insurance Policy (SFIP), either: (1) directly from the Federal Government through a direct servicing agent (referred to as "NFIP Direct"), or (2) from a participating private insurance company through the Write Your Own (WYO) Program. See 44 CFR 62.23-24. The SFIP is a single-peril (flood) policy that pays for direct physical damage to insured property. There are three policy forms (i.e., insurance contracts) of the SFIP: (1) Dwelling Form, (2) General Property Form, and (3) Residential Condominium Building Association Policy (RCBAP) Form, which are published in FEMA's regulations. See 44 CFR 61.13; see also 44 CFR part 61,